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A Year in Review Part II – New 
Court Cases and Other Rulings 

Presented by: Jeffrey Mongelli  
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Discrimination 

• Bostock v. Clayton County (Supreme Court) 

• The cases involve an employer firing a long-time 
employee shortly after the employee revealed 
that he or she is homosexual or transgender.

• Does an employer who fires an employee for 
being gay or transgender violate Title VII? 
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• homosexuality and transgender status are 
"inextricably bound up with sex. Not because 
homosexuality or transgender status are related to 
sex in some vague sense or because discrimination 
on these bases has some disparate impact on one 
sex or another, but because to discriminate on these 
grounds requires an employer to intentionally treat 
individual employees differently because of their 
sex.”
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• When an employer fires an employee for being 
homosexual or transgender, the employer 
necessarily and intentionally discriminates 
against that individual in part because of sex.

• An employer cannot escape liability by 
demonstrating that it treats males and females 
comparably as groups.
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• Dissent: “If every single living American had 
been surveyed in 1964, it would have been hard 
to find any who thought that discrimination 
because of sex meant discrimination because of 
sexual orientation - not to mention gender 
identity, a concept that was essentially unknown 
at the time."
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• N.Y. Human Rights Law: “It shall be an unlawful 
discriminatory practice: For an employer … 
because of an individual's … sexual orientation, 
gender identity or expression, … to refuse to hire 
or employ or to bar or to discharge from 
employment such individual or to discriminate 
against such individual in compensation or in 
terms, conditions or privileges of employment.”
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Free Exercise Clause 

Espinoza v. Montana Dep’t of Revenue (Supreme 
Court)

“Aid prohibited to sectarian schools … The 
legislature … shall not make any direct or indirect 
appropriation or payment from any public fund or 
monies … for any sectarian purpose or to aid any … 
school … controlled in whole or in part by any church, 
sect, or denomination.” Mont. Const., Art. X, §6(1)

7

• First Amendment - "Congress shall make no law 
respecting an establishment of religion, or 
prohibiting the free exercise thereof.”

• Trinity Lutheran – Missouri’s policy discriminated 
against the church “simply because of what it is 
– a church,” and so the policy was subject to 
strictest of scrutiny – which it failed. 
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• "Here, too Montana's no-aid provision bars 
religious schools from public benefits solely 
because of the religious character of the 
schools. The provision also bars parents who 
wish to send their children to a religious school 
from those same benefits, again solely because 
of the religious character of the school."
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• Dissent: “Today’s ruling is perverse. Without any 
need or power to do so, the Court appears to 
require a State to reinstate a tax-credit program that 
the Constitution did not demand in the first place. 
We once recognized that ‘[w]hile the Free Exercise 
Clause clearly prohibits the use of state action to 
deny the rights of free exercise to anyone, it has 
never meant that a majority could use the machinery 
of the State to practice its beliefs.’” 
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Medical Exemption

• Appeal of a Student with a Disability (17,822)
• The student’s physician submitted a signed and 

completed NY State Department of Health form -
student required a medical exemption from the 
following vaccinations: (1) tetanus, diphtheria, 
pertussis (DTP); (2) measles, mumps, rubella 
(MMR); (3) varicella; and (4) meningococcal. The 
doctor indicated “allergic reaction to MMRV vaccine, 
seizure disorder - epilepsy.”
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• Family advised that a medical exemption may only 
be granted where “a physician has determined [that] 
a child has a medical contraindication or precaution 
to a specific immunization,” and such determination 
is “consistent” with guidelines. 

• Student’s physician sends two additional medical 
exemption forms concerning the meningococcal and 
DTP vaccines.

• Principal denied the request.
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• Commissioner granted the appeal in part, finding that the 
district’s decision denying the medical exemption from 
the MMR and varicella vaccines was “arbitrary and 
capricious.”

• “One of the medical exemption request forms … 
indicated that the student had an ‘allergic reaction’ 
following administration of the MMRV vaccine, a single 
booster for both MMR and varicella. This is supported by 
prior letters from physicians at the student’s medical 
practice, which described the reaction as a ‘major 
allergic reaction’ and a ‘severe allergic reaction.’”
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Elections

• Appeal of Bd. of Educ. of Gilberstville-Mount Upton 
CSD (17,836) Proskine and Muller were elected to 
terms of office that ran from 7/1/17 thru 6/30/20. 
Between the district’s 2018 and 2019 annual 
meetings, Proskine and Muller both resigned. In 
December 2018, the board appointed Smith to fill 
the Proskine vacancy until the next election on 
5/21/19. In February of 2019, the board appointed 
Underwood to fill the seat vacated by Muller until the 
next election on 5/21/19. 
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Notice that the board approved stated: The following 
vacancies are to be filled: 
• A three year term ending June 30, 2022 presently held 

by Pain. 
• A three year term ending June 30, 2022 presently held 

by Hill.
• A three year term ending June 30, 2022 presently held 

by Smith. 
• A three year term ending June 30, 2022 presently held 

by Underwood.
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• Smith receiving 138 votes; Pain received 134 votes; 
Covington received 132 votes; and Underwood 
received 130 votes.

• Commissioner: notice of annual meeting was 
incorrect. Because Covington and Underwood 
received the fewest number of votes, “the only 
equitable result is that Covington and Underwood 
receive the two unexpired, one-year terms for the 
board seats left vacant by the resignations of 
Proskine and Muller.”   
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Oath of Office 

• Appeal of Dr. Waronker (17,790)
• Is the Superintendent required to take the oath of 

office?
• District hired the petitioner under an employment 

contract to serve as the district’s superintendent for 
a four-year term ending June 30, 2021. 

• The board served petitioner with charges and 
specifications.
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• No indication that the petitioner took and filed an 
oath of office with the district clerk. The board 
adopted a resolution declaring the petitioner’s 
position to be vacant and his contract null and 
void.

• Petitioner emailed the district clerk a notarized 
document titled, “OATH OF OFFICE NUNC PRO 
TUNC.
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• “I remind the field that in September 1999, … 
NYSED counsel notified the field that, with 
regard to the taking and filing of oaths of office, 
‘beginning with new initial appointments and 
reappointments as of the date of this 
memorandum, superintendents are advised to 
comply with the Public Officers Law.’” 
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Board Member Removal

• Paladino v. Bd. of Educ. for City of Buffalo Public 
Sch. Dist. 

• Commissioner sustained the removal application 
and found that the board member violated 
General Municipal law section 805-a by willfully 
disclosing confidential information concerning 
collective bargaining negotiations.

• Appeal of the Commissioner’s decision. 
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• Such willful violation may include a disclosure of 
“confidential information acquired by him [or her] 
in the course of his [or her] official duties or use 
[of] such information to further his [or her] 
personal interests.”

• “…we discern no error in the Commissioner 
interpreting the word ‘confidential’ with its ‘usual 
and commonly understood meaning’”

21

• Although the speech was a matter of public 
concern, this is not a defense to disclosing 
confidential information from an executive 
session.

• “to sanction petitioner’s behavior would allow 
each individual school board member to decide 
what information is confidential, and whether it 
should be released to the public.” 
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FOIL

• Matter of Jewish Press, Inc. v. NYC Dept. of Educ.
• Requested, pursuant FOIL, forms used by 

employees to request absences for religious 
observances, in cases where the request was 
denied for 1/1/15 to 4/20/18. 

• DOE denied the FOIL request on the grounds that 
the request was not reasonably described pursuant 
to law.
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• Lower court finds in favor of the DOE: the request 
"as phrased, would require the DOE to look through 
the personnel files of all its employees in all of its 
schools to determine whether a Form 201 was 
submitted during the relevant time period." 

• The lower court also noted that "the law does not 
require an agency to create indexing systems that 
are not already in use in order to retrieve the 
information sought."
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• Reversed: An agency cannot deny a request on the 
basis that it is voluminous or that locating or 
reviewing the requested records or providing the 
requested copies is burdensome because the 
agency lacks sufficient staffing or on any basis if the 
agency may engage an outside professional service 
to provide copying, programming or other services 
required to provide the copy, the costs of which the 
agency may recover pursuant (to law).
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Superintendent Powers

• Appeal of Adams (17,803)
• Superintendent challenged certain resolutions and 

meetings of the board. 
• Superintendent argued that the board violated the 

law by, among other things, restricting his 
participation during deliberations regarding the 
appointment of the special engagement auditor, 
modifying the agenda and executing the consultant 
services agreement without his authorization.
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• Regarding the appointment of the special 
engagement auditor, the commissioner noted 
that the matter was “moot” because the 
candidate withdrew his application.

• Petitioner failed to establish that the board 
abused discretion or acted arbitrarily and 
capriciously by passing the resolutions regarding 
the consultant services agreement.  
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McKinney-Vento

• Appeal of T.R. (17,794)

• Petitioner and children resided within district, 
moved to parents’ one-bedroom, co-op outside 
the district following loss of employment. 

• Student excluded because not a resident. 

• Appeal to the commissioner.  
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• Parent and her children lack a fixed, regular, and 
adequate nighttime residence insofar as they are 
sharing the housing of other persons due to a loss 
of housing, economic hardship, or a similar reason. 

• Photos of the co-op showing the couch, day-bed, 
clothes hanging from bookshelves above a table, 
large piles of boxes, bags and other belongings 
throughout the residence.

29

• “Although petitioner has been living at her 
parents’ residence for approximately three 
years, an inadequate living arrangement such as 
this does not become a fixed, regular, and 
adequate nighttime residence merely because of 
its duration.” 

• Appeal sustained. 
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Residency 

• Appeal of Constantino Jr. (17,764) Student, a 
citizen of China, moved in with the petitioner and 
petitioner’s family pursuant to a Class F-1 Visa 
(attending a private school). Petitioner attempted to 
register the student with the school district for the 
purpose of receiving school bus transportation. 

• Administrative review officer concluded that the 
student was not a resident of the district and 
therefore not eligible for transportation.

31

• Record supported the administrative review 
officer’s determination that the student’s parents 
only temporarily transferred guardianship to 
petitioner. 

• “On its face, the temporary guardianship 
agreement indicates that it is temporary … and, 
thus, does not constitute a total or permanent 
transfer of custody or control to petitioner.”   
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• An F-I visa is intended for one who “seeks to enter 
the United States temporarily and solely for the 
purpose of pursuing such a course of study.” “Thus, 
the student’s visa status does not support a finding 
that the student intends to remain within 
respondent’s school district.” 

• Record also raised a substantial question as to 
whether the student’s parents continued to provide 
her with financial support. 
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Labor – Past Practice 

• State of N.Y. v. N.Y. State PERB
• Since 1982, RPC had implemented a policy wherein 

employees were not routinely required to submit doctor 
certificates for absences from work due to illness or 
injury, with the exception of six specified reasons. 

• Policy change was implemented due to concerns over 
coverage - last minute employee call-outs from work 
created a high demand for mandatory coverage. 
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• A public employer will violate the Taylor Law if it 
alters a past practice that impacts a mandatorily 
negotiable subject. 

• Well-settled that sick leave is a mandatory 
subject of negotiation. Also well established that 
the procedures and policies for granting or 
terminating sick leave are mandatory.
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• “Accordingly, the new restrictions presented an altered 
policy from the one that had been consistently applied 
uninterrupted for at least 30 years. Petitioner has not 
proffered any evidence demonstrating that it negotiated 
with PEF prior to altering this policy. Therefore, 
substantial evidence supports PERB's determination that 
a past practice existed and that petitioner engaged in an 
improper practice by failing to engage in collective 
bargaining prior to altering the past practice to require 
medical documentation for individual days of sick leave.”
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Open Meetings Law 

• McCrory v. Village of Mamaroneck Bd. of Trustees 
• Residents alleged that the Village Board violated the 

Open Meetings Law at certain meetings by failing to 
provide proper notice of the meeting, improperly 
entering into a closed “executive session,” and 
failing to accurately record the minutes of the 
meeting.

• Issue of standing. 
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• Village Board moved to dismiss for lack of 
standing. 

• Lower court: standing to commence a 
proceeding/action alleging a violation of the OML 
required a petitioner/plaintiff to demonstrate 
“some personal damage or injury” to his or her 
civil, personal, or property rights as a direct or 
indirect consequence of the challenged action. 
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• Second Department reverses lower court. 

• “The Open Meetings Law plainly confers upon the 
public the right to attend certain meetings of public 
bodies … Consistent therewith, the harm or injury of 
being excluded from municipal meetings that should 
be open to the public is sufficient to establish 
standing in cases based upon alleged violations of 
the Open Meetings Law.”
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Negligence – Storm in Progress

• Acocal v. City of Yonkers – “Under the storm in 
progress rule, a property owner will not be held 
responsible for accidents occurring as a result of 
the accumulation of snow and ice on its 
premises until an adequate period of time has 
passed following the cessation of the storm to 
allow the owner an opportunity to ameliorate the 
hazards caused by the storm.” 
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• Defendants established their prima facie 
entitlement to judgement as a matter of law. 

• “…the evidence demonstrated, as a matter of 
law, that a reasonable time had not elapsed for 
the defendants to remove the snow and/or ice 
which the plaintiff has alleged caused him to 
fall.”
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